HAC-LAN868 Series
Data RF Module
Version 1.1B
SHENZHEN HAC TELECOM TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
Address   : 3rd Area, 19th Fl, Tower A, HaiSong Building, Tai Ran 9th Rd,
Futian, ShenZhen, China.
Tel       :    +86-755-23981078
  Fax       :   +86-755-23981007

?   Industrial remote control and telemetry, automatic data collection system for factory.
?   Industrial scene with high reliability and strong electromagnetic interference.
III. The explanation of type name
The type naming method for HAC-LAN868X is as follow:
‘HAC’- the title of manufacturer: Shenzhen HAC Telecom Technology Co., Ltd
‘L’ - Low power, the transmission power is less than or equal to 30dBm
‘A’ - The name of products series
‘N’- The narrowband products
‘868’ – The working frequency band, the center frequency of the working frequency band
‘S’ – The type name of this series: S is default standard type
IV. How to use HAC-LAN868 Series
HAC-LAN868 offers three interface methods which include RS-232, RS-485 and
UART/TTL level interface. It can connect with PC, RS232/RS485 devices, MCU or
intelligent equipment directly. The using method is as follow:
1.  Power supply
The voltage range of power supply is +11.0~15.0V DC. Please use better ripple factor. If
HAC-LAN868 needs to share power supply and ground with other equipment, please use
single point access method. If possible, the signal is insulated by optocoupler, the power
supply is insulated by transformer, so that it can get the best communication results, and it is
steady and reliable.
HAC-LAN868 Data RF Module Manual v1.1B           Shenzhen HAC telecom technology CO., LTD.
2. The definition of connector
a. HAC-LAN868 offers one 10-pin connector (PHOENIX). Their definitions and
connection methods with terminals are shown in Table 1.
Table 1: Pin Definitions and connection methods
Note: The reset negative pulse must be more than 10μS
b. The connection schematic diagram between HAC-LAN868 Series and terminal.
Pin Definition Instruction Level Connection
with terminal
Remarks
1 GND Ground
2 VCC Power supply  Input +11.0~15.0VDC
3 RxD_TTL UART/Rx  TTL Input 0 or 5.0V
4 TxD_TTL UART/Tx  TTL Output 0 or 5.0V
5 RxD_RS232 RxD RS-232 Input ±5.0~9.0V
6 TxD_RS232 TxD RS-232 Output ±5.0~9.0V
7 A_RS485 A RS-485 Input/ Output 0 ~ 5.0V
8 B_RS485 B RS-485 Input/ Output 0 ~ 5.0V
9 NC   Not connect Unconnected
10 Reset Negative reset TTL
Input
Negative pulse
reset
HAC-LAN868 Data RF Module Manual v1.1B           Shenzhen HAC telecom technology CO., LTD.
3.  Setting the baud rate, interface and data format
Before placing the order, users should select the type of LAN868 according to their requests.
Before using the module, users should need to make some simple configurations to confirm the
channel frequency, interface mode, baud rate, data format and so on according to your needs.
There is a group of 8-bit DIP switch in HAC-LAN868, defined as SW87654321 respectively. If
the DIP switch is in the ON position, it means 0. If the DIP switch is in the OFF position, it
means 1, the configuration is shown as Table 2.
Table 2: The definition of SW switch
NO. Name Function Remarks
SW8
SW7
SW6
SW5
F_S Channel setting SW8765= 0000（0 channel）
SW8765= 1111（15 channel）
The four DIP switches are used to decide the channels.
There are 16 channels to choose. SW8 is the high bit.
SW4 V_S  SW4=0: 8n1（No parity）；SW4=1: 8e1（Even parity）
SW3
SW2